
Notice of Meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair); Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair); Cllr Andrew 
Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul 
Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

Co-Opted Members (for education matters only): Glenda Spencer, Sarfraz Akram, Sajjad 
Ali and Richard Hopkins

Date of publication: 27th October 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 
2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Fly Tipping Status Update (Pages 9 - 16) 

5. Housing for Vulnerable People: Update Report (Pages 17 - 25) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=786&Year=0


6. Work Programme (Pages 27 - 28) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, except where bus
[...]
dressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 October 2023
(7:00  - 9:26 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Cllr Phil Waker and 
Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf; 

Apologies: Cllr Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, 
Glenda Spencer, Sarfraz Akram, Sajjad Ali and Richard Hopkins

18. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
September 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 were confirmed as 
correct.

20. Working with Faith Communities in Barking and Dagenham - Action Plan and 
reporting template

The Head of Participation and Engagement presented a report on Working with 
Faith Communities in Barking and Dagenham.

The Committee were advised that Barking and Dagenham was one of the most 
ethnically and culturally diverse communities in London with a rich diversity of 
faiths and beliefs. Over 75% of
residents had identified as having a faith in the 2021 census. Faith organisations 
were regularly and increasingly working outside of their “traditional” functions, to 
become a hub for community activity, social action, and to deliver essential 
services to the most vulnerable people in our communities. Working with faith 
communities was a core part of the Councils community and engagement aims.

A multiphase action plan was built to directly link the principles and themes that 
were explored in the Faith Builds Community Policy and to strengthen the 
progress made so far. As part of the action plan, the Closed Collective otherwise 
known as the Faith Leaders Network was established under BD Collective.  The 
Faith Leaders Network was publicised on BD Collective website.

In response to a question on who the current 18 members of the Faith Leaders 
Network were, the Director of Community Participation and Prevention advised the 
committee that an open invite was circulated to all faith groups across the 
Borough. There were 18 faith groups who chose to come together to form the 
Faith Leaders Network. The membership of the Faith Leaders Network included 
Barking Churches Unite, Powerhouse International, Al Madina Mosque, St Chad’s 
Church and, Lifeline Faith Action. Lifeline Faith Action worked as a facilitator for 
the network, which had funding to do so. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The report suggested that there were ten areas within the Borough in which 
residents with no religion had been the second highest group. A question was 
asked if residents with no religion were represented within the faith groups. The 
Faith Network was open to all including Atheists and Agnostics. There had been 
work undertaken on the locality of the organisations for residents to know where 
they can go for support. There were networks such as BD Collective which brought 
together voluntary and community organisations across the borough that can 
service both the broader community and individual communities. 

One suggestion from the report was to invite faith groups to give awareness 
training to LBBD staff to help promote inclusion. The Council could invite faith 
organisations to take up the training opportunity to staff, and in response to a 
question advised that this would also be extended to Councillors. 

In response to a question regarding youth faith communities and schools, the 
Participation Manager (Partnerships) responded that there was not currently a 
focus on the youth faith communities within the action plan. However, there was a 
wide range of faith organisations that had provisions for youth services. It was 
proposed for the Director of Community Participation and Prevention to hold a 
discussion with members of the Youth Forum regarding the engagement of youth 
faith communities. 

The Borough had many faith organisations, a concern was raised on whether the 
Council was working only with the Faith Leaders Network, or if it maintained a 
good working relationship with all faith organisations. The Committee were advised 
that there was a broad range of work that included other faith organisations with 
contact to faith leaders daily. The 18 members within the faith leaders’ network 
were those that wanted to join the network. There was a desire to increase the 
membership of the faith leaders’ network to 30 members through the health 
funding. 

A question was raised on whether there was a criteria that faith organisations 
needed to meet to join the faith leaders’ network. The Committee were advised 
that there was no set criteria, constitution or governing documents needed for a 
faith organisation to join the network. It was an open invitation to all faith 
organisations to join the Faith Leaders Network. There were procedures in place to 
monitor the participation of Faith Leaders within the network.

There was no exact definition of faith only definitions of faith. In terms of charity 
law, there was a definition of religious benefits and religious beliefs. In a wider 
dialog, faith forums and SACRE had a wider representation from many different 
faith groups. 

In response to a question regarding the guidance on tackling health and 
inequalities given to faith organisations, the Head of Participation and Engagement 
advised the committee that working closing with faith leaders allowed better 
communication and engagement of messages from the council to being within the 
faith organisations. The main function of the health and inequalities fund was to 
address health and inequalities within the borough and to deepen the 
understanding of health and inequalities. 

Page 4



The Council offered a wide range of support around managing tensions. There 
was an urgent communications WhatsApp group that involved the faith leaders 
across the borough. There was also a tension reporting tool available on the 
Council’s website in which faith leaders were encouraged to use if there are 
tensions arising within the faith communities. SACRE actively engaged with 
schools across the borough and offers advises on how to deal with tensions 
between faith communities. 

The Engagement Champions Program was a program in which senior Council 
officers were working with officers across the Council to improve better improve 
engagement with residents and faith organisations. There was around 79 
members of staff that were a part of the engagement champions program. 

Training was already in place to encourage a working relationship between 
children’s safeguarding services and faith communities. In terms of foster care, the 
children’s safeguarding services would attempt to match the child with carers of 
the same faith. For instances in which the foster carer would not share the same 
faith as the child, the safeguarding service would facilitate a wider network of carer 
connections that would match with the child’s faith. 

The report referred to £40,000 from ringfenced council funding given to the Faith 
Leaders Network. A question was asked if the fund was discretionary and what the 
implications would be if the fund was to be removed. In response to the question, 
the Participation Manager (Partnerships) advised the committee that removing the 
fund would lead to underfunding of work undertaken for health and inequalities 
including the loss of the network and social value. 

The Faith Leaders Network was formed to improve coordination between faith 
groups. A question was raised on the metrics that the Council would use to 
determine if the new vehicle succeeded in its aim. Qualitative data, narratives and 
connections that had been formed between faith o
[...]
 shift within children’s services.

Page 6



It was suggested for future reports to include more detail on how the 
improvements would be implemented. A question was raised on whether the 
Council received an independent review on the service before the OFSTED 
inspection and in response the Committee were advised that an external auditor 
monitored the services.  

Concerns were raised on whether children’s services could tackle the rapid growth 
of the borough including increasing issues around overcrowding housing. The 
growth of the borough had proven difficult for the Council to find the necessary 
level of investment to cope with the level of growth children’s services with 
experienced staff. Overcrowding in housing would have an impact on families as 
children would not have their own spaces and their ability to learn would be 
impeached. There was a vulnerable housing panel that would review the more 
worrying cases of overcrowding. 

Children with disabilities often were more complex and required a multiagency 
response. Care packages would be more expensive which had impacted the 
services. There had been a significant increase within the borough with more 
children required to have an education health care plan, the demand had more 
than doubled within the past five years.

There was a good working relationship between children’s services and known 
care homes within the borough. There was a provider quality inspection team that 
worked across the care sector. However, it is a limited resource, so children’s 
foster placements had been prioritised. Once an unknown provider had been 
identified, the Council would attempt to work with the provider and conduct a 
program of announced and unannounced inspection visits. Recommendations and 
suspending the use of the premises would be made in instances where the quality 
of care was below standard. There was a recent change in legislation in which 
local authorities were not allowed to operate in an unregiste
[...]
on made by the courts, who were still dealing 
with backlogs caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Committee noted the report.

Standing Order 7.1 (Chapter 3, Part 2 of the Council Constitution) was suspended 
during consideration of this item to enable the meeting to continue beyond the 9pm 
threshold).

22. Work Programme

The committee noted the work programme.

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 NOVEMBER 2023

Title: Fly tipping status update

Report of the Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Climate Change

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Rebecca Johnson – Director of 
Public Realm

Contact Details:
E-mail: Rebecca.johnson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Rebecca Johnson – Director of Public Realm

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Leona Menville – Strategic Director of My 
Place

Summary

Fly-tipping is one of the top environmental challenges faced by many local authorities in 
this country. It is a crime, a nuisance and a hazard, with significant costs – both financial 
and environmental.

This report provides information on the current status, issues and challenges around fly 
tipping within the Borough, along with the actions and strategies being taken to address 
moving forwards.

Recommendation(s)

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the contents of the report and the actions being taken to address fly tipping 
within Barking and Dagenham; and

(ii) To endorse the formation of the Cleaner Communities approach to collaboratively 
addressing fly tipping and associated issues within the Borough

Reason(s)

Fly tipping is an issue that creates a negative aesthetic and perception of an area and by 
endorsing the Cleaner Communities approach to collaboratively addressing these issues 
supports the Council’s objectives around creating a cleaner, greener and safer place to 
live, work and visit.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1.Fly-tipping is one of the top e
[...]
ng as a Borough-wide issue, a 
proportion of which can’t be easily calculated due to the span of services that it 
impacts. In simple terms, based on tonnage collected via the dedicated fly tipping 
team, in 2022/23 it cost the Council £283,850 in disposal costs alone. This includes fly 
tipping from public land only and does not take into account the proportion of dumped 
waste on HRA land that is collected by the caretaking dedicated bulk waste crews, or 
any fly tipping that is collected via the street cleansing residential teams. The true cost 
of fly tipping is unknown but is likely to be significant if the additional disposal, 
resources and officer time is truly taken into consideration.

3. Challenges

3.1.When considering an approach to addressing fly tipping within the Borough, it was 
important to understand the challenges and obstacles to creating a cleaner street 
space. Service stakeholders within LBBD were brought together to establish what 
those challenges were and accept accountability on how to address and seek 
solutions as a co-operative.

Page 12



3.2.The group established that these challenges/obstacles could be grouped into three 
key areas:

(i) Operational process and policy
a. Challenges around cross-service working due to inefficient processes 

and lack of clear policy, particularly around issues such as private and 
unregistered land

b. Increasing population and visitors to the Borough creating financial 
pressure on service delivery

(ii) Data, insights and systems
a. Challenges around quality of data available for suitable analysis and 

performance management
b. Lack of sufficient digital solution to enable intelligent use of data for 

improved service delivery

(iii) Behaviour change and engagement
a. Perception and understanding around waste – what to do with it and the 

impact of incorrect disposal
b. Borough user behaviour around waste disposal
c. Insufficient engagement and work with the community around this area 

to stim
[...]
 had a number of successes, including the Cleaner Greener Campaign that 
led to an increase in positive messaging and actions around tackling elements such as 
littering and fly tipping. It also led to an improved customer experience around 
reporting fly tipping which has helped the service reduce some operational 
inefficiencies. KOSC created a foundation of knowledge and intelligence which has 
now developed into the commissioning of Cleaner Communities. 

4.3.The purpose of Cleaner Communities is:

a) To create a multi-faceted and multi-agency approach to delivering a cleaner 
community

b) To create a strategy that brings about a change of attitude for the Council, 
focusing on an integrated approach involving cross-departmental working as 
well as involving our communities and businesses

c) To develop a framework that provides operational clarity but also places greater 
emphasis on preventative actions to tackle the root cause of litter and fly tipping, 
therefore improving environmental quality and reducing costs

d) To adopt a more intelligence-led approach to addressing the street scene with 
clearly defined policies, procedures, roles and responsibilities that effectively 
manages key stakeholder expectations

4.4.The group consists of Public Realm services along with Enforcement, Landlord 
Services, Highways, Communications and Participation and Engagement to 
collaboratively address the key three challenge areas identified in 3.3.

4.5.The work has been split into two key working groups, one around operations and the 
second around behaviour change (communications and engagement).

4.6.Operational working group

 Identified the key operational issues around fly tipping that require a process or 
policy change

 Looking at the strategic direction for operational services around addressing fly 
tipping

 Commissioning a system strategy to look at how we further digitalise the Public 
Realm services to improve data gathering and operational delivery

 Hav
[...]
s section 336 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act states the definition of ‘land’ includes a building.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:   None

List of appendices: None

Page 16



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8th November 2023

Title: Housing for Vulnerable People: Update Report

Report of the Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Contact Details:
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director for 
Children’s and Adults’ Services

Summary

In September 2019, Corporate Strategy Group endorsed the Housing for Vulnerable 
People programme, led by Inclusive Growth and Community Solutions, to support the 
whole Council, but primarily Childrens’ and Adults’ Services.  This programme was 
focussed on understanding demand, aligning this with supply, and creating effective and 
joined up processes around the provision of accommodation for vulnerable cohorts.

This report provides an update on this programme of work.

Recommendation(s)

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the update provided and 
following the presentation, discuss any issues that need further exploration with officers.

Reason(s)

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested a progress update be given on the 
vulnerable housing programme, and this report seeks to provide that. The matters 
discussed within this report also relate to the Council priorities of “Prevention, 
Independence and Resilience”.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 In September 2019, Corporate Strategy Group endorsed the Housing for Vulnerable 
People programme. Led by Inclusive Growth and Community Solutions, this 
programme was focussed on understanding demand, aligning this with supply, and 
creating effective and joined up processes around the provision of accommodation 
for vulnerable cohorts. While the programme recognised that vulnerability could stem 
from a wide range of potentially overlapping factors, its focus has been on the 
provision of housing for members of the following cohorts:

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 5



 People with mental health difficulties;
 People with disabilities;
 Older People;
 Care Leavers;
 Households with vulnerable children; and
 Homeless 16/17-year-olds.

1.2 The stated aim of the programme was to deliver savings and value for money for 
the council and improved outcomes for vulnerable people. In the 4 years that the 
programme has been running progress has been made.  Its successes have largely 
been with the establishment of embedded operational processes and joint-working 
practices between different service areas within the council. 

1.3 An update on the Vulnerable Housing Programme went to Corporate Strategy 
Group in March 2022 which outlined the work undertaken to that date and made 
recommendations about the priorities going forward.  This report made 
recommendations across 5 workstreams:

Workstream 1: Demand modelling – financial and people
Deliver robust demand modelling that can be reviewed and revisited regularly as the 
population and or policy changes to ensure it is kept up-to-date and responsive.

Workstream 2: Process and operational improvements
Create new processes and enhance existing process around allocation, 
placements, lettings, and move-on planning.

Workstream 3: Ratification and monitoring of housing pathways
Joint agreement of the overall process and user journey – connecting demand, 
process, policy, and supply

Workstream 4: Policy
Ensure the needs and aspirations of vulnerable residents are captured in relevant 
policy and strategy frameworks, with policies clearly articulating how the available 
supply is apportioned to ensure that we are using our available resources in the 
best possible way.

Workstream 5: Supply
Deliver accommodation supply, through the Be First and HRA new build 
programmes, to meet the needs of the demand models and the
[...]
ussell/Ben 
Spinks

Jill Baker/Jane Hargreaves

Councillor 
Kangethe

12pm, Thursday 
16 May

12pm, Friday 31 
May

P
age 28


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023
	4 Fly Tipping Status Update
	5 Housing for Vulnerable People: Update Report
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 November 2023
(7:01  - 9:04 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf; 

Apologies: Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu and 
Sajjad Ali

23. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

24. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
October 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 were confirmed as
correct.

25. Fly Tipping Status Update

The Director of Public Realm and the Head of Regulatory Services presented a 
report on the fly-tipping status update.

The Director advised that Fly-tipping was one of the top environmental challenges 
faced by many local authorities across the country. It was classed as a crime and 
a nuisance which had significant financial and environmental costs for the council 
to combat the issue. 

The Council had endorsed the formation of the Cleaner Communities approach 
which had brought together the key service stakeholders to collaboratively address 
fly tipping and associated issues within the borough. The group consisted of Public 
Realm, Enforcement, Landlord Services, Highways, Communications and 
Participation & Engagement. 

The key element associated with the Cleaner Communities approach was the 
development of the working group that would target hotspot areas of fly tipping and 
develop action plans with preventative actions. There was an emphasis on a more 
intelligence-led approach to address street cleanliness which involved the sharing 
of data across the key service stakeholders. 

This year, the performance of street cleansing was at a high level with 91% of 
reported fly tipping cleared within two working days. The Enforcement team were 
working hard to address eyesore gardens and fly tip hotspots with success gained 
from the Council’s wall of shame. 

It was noted that the figure from the Septembers Waste Strategy report of 43% of 
fly tipping was from household waste was not included within this report. A 
question was asked regarding the cost analysis on whether it was more cost 



effective to continue to clear up the 43% of household waste or to provide larger 
bins to households. The Committee were advised that the true cost of fly tipping 
was unknown as it impacted many of the council services. There was a policy in 
place to allow households with five or more residents to apply for larger bins. It 
would cost the council £4m if it were to introduce larger bins to all households. 
There was also a risk that an increase in bin size would encourage the production 
of more household waste. 

There had been a lot of preventative work undertaken on fly tipping hotspot areas 
which varied depending on the area. The Council had one mobile CCTV officer, 
four mobile cameras and 20 fixed cameras across the borough to monitor fly 
tipping areas. In general, the Enforcement Service had the access to any camera 
across the borough; however, it was important to note that certain Enforcement 
teams required cameras to be positioned in a certain way such and therefore it 
would be difficult to detect fly tipping on the cameras. The annual cost associated 
with operating CCTV cameras were estimated to be around £273,000 a year. It 
would be hard to quantify both the financial cost as well as the benefits regarding 
the preventative work done within the fly tipping hotspots. 

In response to questions, the Committee were advised that the street cleansing 
schedule ensured that high footfall areas were cleaned every day. Higher footfall 
areas such as Barking Town Centre and Dagenham Heathway would be cleaned 
multiple times a day. 

Tackling fly tipping on service roads and private land was a challenge due to it 
either being privately owned, sometimes by multiple owners or being on adopted 
land. Although service roads were not on the Councils cleaning schedule, the 
Council still had a duty of care to residents living around the area. The Council 
would carry out interventions and clear the fly tipped waste with the hope of 
recharging to the landowners; however, this was not always possible as often the 
land had multiple owners, or the owners lived overseas, or it is owned by a 
corporation. This had made it a challenge for enforcement to implement the cost 
for clearing up the fly tipped waste. 

Landlords who were a part of the Councils licensing scheme, or any mandatory 
housing with multiple occupancy would have licensing conditions. This would 
require them to ensure no refuse was kept in the front or rear garden other than in 
an approved storage container. The Environmental Enforcement team would 
investigate any fly tipping complaint and take enforcement action on either the 
owner, the occupier, or both. Community protection notices would be issued if 
enforcement action was to be taken. If the notices were breached there would be 
consequences depending on the severity of the issues such as a fixed penalty or 
prosecution. 

A question was asked as to whether Enforcement would work with charity shops 
within the Brough regarding donations left outside of the shops overnight. In 
response to the question, the Head of Regulatory Services advised the committee 
that at present, there were no issues raised involving donations left outside of 
charity shops. Most charity shops displayed signage that would advise residents 
not to leave donations on the pavement. It was suggested that charity shops with 
issues with donations being left on the pavement should provide donation bins. 



In response to a question regarding any other forms of prioritisation with regards to 
fly tipping collection such as hazardous waste, the Committee was advised that 
there was a London wide contract with the City of London with the aim to collect 
hazardous waste within 24 hours. 

Fly tipping on HRA land would be collected by the caretaking dedicated bulk waste 
crews. Waste collection on HRA land would still be under the Councils 
responsibility. The Council was in the process of reviewing the operating model 
around working with HRA land to create a more consistent approach to fly tipping 
across the Borough, 

There was a significant increase in fly tipping reports and the tonnage collected 
over the past year as reflected in Table 1 of the report. There were several 
variables that contributed to the increased reports and tonnage collected. Over the 
past year, the street cleansing service had improved its provisions around fly 
tipping clearance which had an impact on the tonnage collected, with a quicker 
turnaround time and a more proactive approach to fly tipping collection. The 
pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis was another contributing factor in the 
differencing figures of tonnage collected within Table 1. 

It was suggested that the opening time for the Frizlands Lane recycling center from 
7:30am – 4:30pm was not flexible for the average working person’s schedule. 
Other waste disposal sites within the East London Waste Association (ELWA) 
were also not realistically accessible to all residents due to the distances from the 
Borough itself. The Director informed the Committee that the waste disposal sites 
were operated by the East London Waste Authority ELWA who decided on the 
opening and closing times of the site. To have waste disposal sites open for longer 
hours would lead to increase in costs that would be charged back to the Council.

A behavioral change campaign was in place to educate residents on how to 
manage their waste as most fly tipping waste was a result of poor waste 
management.  A part of the campaign was to change residents understanding on 
waste such as making them aware the fly tipping was a crime. Signage was 
displaced in fly tipping hotspot areas to deter people from fly tipping. The 
behavioral change campaign involved working with different communities within 
the Borough to address any barriers that residents faced with waste management. 

The Committee noted the report.

26. Housing for Vulnerable People: Update Report

The Strategic Director Childrens and Adults and the Head of Support Lifecycle 
presented a updated report on Housing for Vulnerable People.

In September 2019, the Corporate Strategy Group endorsed the Housing for the 
Vulnerable People Programme to support primarily the Childrens’ and Adult 
Services. The programme was led by Inclusive Growth and Community Solutions 
and focused on the demand and provisions of accommodation for vulnerable 
people. The focus of the programme was to supply provisions of housing to 
members of the following cohorts:



 People with mental health difficulties;
 People with disabilities;
 Older People;
 Care Leavers;
 Households with vulnerable children; and
 Homeless 16/17-year-olds.

An update on the Vulnerable Housing Programme was considered by the 
Corporate Strategy Group in March 2022 which outlined the work undertaken and 
made recommendations about the priorities going forward. The report made 
recommendations across 5 workstreams which were as followed:

1. Demand modelling – financial and people;
2. Process and operational improvements;
3. Ratification and monitoring of housing pathways;
4. Policy; and
5. Supply.

Cabinet had agreed to a guarantor scheme which was first piloted in Kent. Young 
people often would not have their own credit or family member to guarantee rent. 
There was a risk assessment process for any young person that wished to apply 
for the guarantor scheme to ensure the right support was provided to the young 
person.

In response to a question regarding supported accommodation, the Strategic 
Director advised the committee that there was a working group that investigated 
“floating support”. It was important to note that not all vulnerable adults in the 
community were residents of the Borough. There was a challenge of other 
authorities placing vulnerable people within the Borough which had an impact on 
the councils’ resources. Although there would be social care duties that the council 
would need to provide, the housing challenges would be within the Councils 
jurisdiction. The Council was responsible for care leavers up to the age of 25; 
however, the Council took a “no expiration date” approach towards all care 
leavers.  

Independence training would be offered to all care leavers which would commence 
when they turned 16. The independence training included managing budgets and 
cooking classes. The council had a leaving care adviser that worked closely with 
young people to ensure they had a smooth transition into their forever home. 
Before a young person finds their forever home, they would have spent time in a 
structured home.

In response to a question on the mental health stepdown, the committee was 
advised that it involved support for residents who have had a mental health crisis. 
The residents would be offered supported accommodation to provide additional 
care and support. After some time, many residents would no longer require the 
level of support and would want more independence, which would prompt the 
stepdown process.

The Committee noted the report.



Standing Order 7.1 (Chapter 3, Part 2 of the Council Constitution) was suspended 
during consideration of this item to enable the meeting to continue beyond the 9pm 
threshold).

27. Work Programme

The committee approved the current working programme. 
The Committee was reminded that the next meeting would have a earlier start time 
of 6pm due to the nature of the items.


